
Page 1 of 1

Sheri Damon - Petrovich Development Company / Seaside Development Project (2891-009)

From: Laura Cummings <LCummings@herumcrabtree.com>
To: "sdamon@ci.seaside.ca.us" <sdamon@ci.seaside.ca.us>
Date: 5/22/2020 10:28 AM
Subject: Petrovich Development Company / Seaside Development Project (2891-009)
CC: Steve Herum <sherum@herumcrabtree. com>
Attachments: 2891-009 - Letter to City Attorney .pdf

Good mornmg Ms. Damon:

Attached please find a letter to you from Steve Herum, prepared on behalf of our client Petrovich
Development Company, regarding the above-entitled matter. If you have any questions or
comments regarding the attached letter, please contact Mr. Herum directly.

Sincerely,

l. itwa^ <3«-<»t*»w^y'
Legal Assistant to
Steven A. Herum
Karna E. Hanigfeld
Hon. Lesley D. Holland, Ret.

HERUM\CRABTREE\SUNTAG
AFTOnNEYS
T: 209.472.7700 I F; 209.472. 7986
S7S7 Pacific Avenue, Suite 222, Stockton, CA 95207
www.herumcrab1ree. com \ fcummiags@fiwumcrabtree. com

Connect to Us: L" J

COWIDENTIALITY NOTICE.' This communication and any accompanying attachmentfs) are eortfidential and priviieged. They afe intended for the sole use
of the dddressee. If you receive this transmission ia error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, dlstrSSwtion, or the taking of any action !n
reliance upon the communication or accompanying document^ & strictly prohibited, and the message should be immediately tlelneiS witfi any
attachmentfs}. Moreover any such inatfvertent etisclosure shall not compromise or waive the attorney-ciient privilege or confitientialtty as to this
communication or olhenvise. It you have nceiveit this communication in wror, please coMwt the sender immnliotely by return electroalc mail
or by telephone at (209) 472-7700. rfiank you

file:///D:/Users/sdamon/AppData/LocaVTemp/XPgrpwise/5EC7A955COSIS P0100177627... 6/4/2020
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Lesley Milton - Re: Public Records Act request

From: Mary Duan <maiy@mcweekly. com>
To: Craig Malin <CMalin@ci.seaside.ca.us>
Date: 7/1/2020 5:09 PM
Subject: Re: Public Records Act request
CC: Lesley Milton <LMilton@ci. seaside. ca.us>, Sheri Damon <SDamon@ci. seaside...

Thanks Craig ... and Lesley and Sheri. Appreciate it.

MD

On Wed, Jul 1, 2020 at 4:13 PM Craig Malin <CMalin®.ci. seaside. ca.us> wrote:

: Maiy:
The emails between me and Mr. Petrovich are easy to batch together and we can get them to you tomorrow.
ACM Milton will work with IT and City Attorney Damon on the others.
Craig

Mary Duan <marv@mcweeklv.com> 7/1/2020 2:46 PM

July 1, 2020
Mary Duan
Monterey County Weekly
668 Williams Ave., Seaside, CA 93955

j RE: Public Records Act Request
i DearCraig,

I This letter is to request access to City of Seaside records for the purpose of inspection and
possible copying, pursuant to the California Public Records Act, Government Code Section
6250 et seq.
The records that am asking to inspect and have the opportunity to copy are:

All emails sent to or received from Paul Petrovich or anyone employed by Paul Petrovich.
»

I All emails referencing the lawsuit brought against the city of Seaside by The Committee for
I Sound Water and Land Development on Fort Ord.

The records I'm requesting include electronic correspondence and electronic documents,
and include all attachments and enclosures, sent, received, prepared, owned, used,
retained, after April 1, 2020. They also include documents scanned into electronic files,
residing on a city computer or on a shared computer drive or on a diskette, CD or DVD, and
in archived form.

I request those records in the form held by the city of Seaside. If the records are electronic,
please forward those to me at marv@mcweeklv. com If the records are kept individually,

file:///D:/Users/lmilton/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/5EFCC35BCOSIS_P010016A64... 7/7/2020



Page 2 of 3

please forward them as individual emails and not combined. Government Code § 6253. 9,
subd. (a).
I believe no provisions of law exist which exempt these records from disclosure. Pursuant to
Government Code Section 6257, 1 ask that you make the records "promptly available" to me
for inspection.

If you believe a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by
express provisions of the law, Government Code Section 6257 additionally requires
segregation and deletion of that material in order that the remainder of the

information may be released.
If you believe that an express provision of law exists to exempt from disclosure all or
portion of the material I have requested, Government Code Section 6256 requires you
notify me of the reasons for the determination not later than 10 days from your
receipt of this request

Government Code section 6253. 1 requires a public agency to assist the public in
making a focused and effective request by (1) identifying records and information
responsive to the request, (2) describing the information technology and physical location of
the records, and (3) providing suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for
denying access to the records or information sought. If you have any questions about
this request I expect that you will contact me promptly to discuss them.
If the city determines that any of the information is exempt from disclosure, I ask that they
reconsider that determination in view of Proposition 59, which amended the state
Constitution to require that all exemptions be "narrowly construed. ' Proposition 59
may modify or overturn authorities on which the City has relied in the past
If the City determines that any requested records are subject to a still-valid
exemption, I request that: (1) the City exercise its discretion to disclose some or all
of the records notwithstanding the exemption; and (2) with respect to records
containing both exempt and non-exempt content, the City redact the exempt content
and disclose the rest

Should the city deny part or all of this request, the city is required to provide a written
response describing the legal authority on which the City relies, and the names and
titles or positions of the person(s) responsible for the denial.

Finally, if you plan to charge me for any expense incurred in complying with this request,
please notify me in advance.
Thank you for your timely attention to my request.
Sincerely,

Mary Duan

Mary Duan

file:///D:/Users/lmUton/AppData/LocaI/Temp/XPgrpwise/5EFCC35BCOSIS P010016A64... 7/7/2020
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CITY OF SEASIDE
OFFICE OF THE CFTf ATTORNEY
SHERI L, DAMON, City Attorney (SBN#188427)
440 Haroourt Avenue
Seaside, CA 93855
Tel: (831) 898-6880 Fax- (831) 718-8602
citvattomevOici. seaside. ca. us

THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP, PLC
R. TYSON SOHAGI, State Bar No. 2S423S
11989 San Vicente BoLiJevard, Suite 1 SO
Los Angetes, California 90048-5136
Telephone: (310) 475-5700
Faosimite: (310) 475-5707
Email: TSohaaKasohaaLcom

EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES
(GOVERNMENT CODE §6103)

ELECTRONICALLY FILED BY
Superior Court of California,
County of Monterey
On 6/29/2020 2:48 PM
By: Melanie Oliverez, Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE CALIFORNIA

COUNTf OF MONTEREY

COMMITTEE FOR SOUND WATER AND
LAND DEVELOPMENT OF FORT ORD,

Petitioner,

V.

CITf OF SEASIDE, BY AND THROUGH
THE COY COUNCIL; and DOES 1
THROUGH XXX,

Respondents,

KB BAKBWELL SEASIDE VENTURE li
Delaware Umited liability company; and
DOES XXXt-XXXXX. inetusive.

Real Parties in Interest.

a

CASE NO. : 20GV001203

REPLYTO OPPOSmON TO MOTION TO
DETERMINE WHETHER IDENTO-Y OF
CUENT IS PRIVILEGED

[CCP 128(AX5)]

HEARING INFORMATION:
DATE- JULY 7, 2020
TIME; 8.30 A.M.
DEPT: 13
HON. JUDQE VU.LAREAL ASSIGNED

COMPLAINT FILED: April 6, 2020
TRIAL DATE: NONE SET

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DETERMINE WHETHER IDENTn-Y OF
CLIENT IS PRIMLEOeO

- 1 - CONMHTEE FOR SOUND WATER AND
LAND DEVELOPMENT OF FORT ORO V
CITY OF SEASIDE, ET At
CASE NO- 20 cv oo-feaa
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I. INTRODUCTION

This Motion requests a determination that the attorney client privilege does not

I apply to the disctosure of the true identity of the attorneys' client, and that the disclosure

may be used as evktenee of his cttettfs identity.

Whife (his action purports to be brought on behalf of local citizens. Pstftiooer's

j counsel inadvertenUy admitted the truth. The redacted entity actually behind this case is

not the ..California non-proflt unincorporated association" asserted under penalty of
[ perjury in the Pstition. Rather, It is a private economic interest which affjrmativety
I advocated for approval of the Project and eerBieafion of the EIR, fads uncontested in the

[ opposition. Th® true identity of Petitioner has important implications for this case.

Petitioner's response tadtly admits that the unincorporated association is a sham

I being used to shroud the identity of the real petitioner. It fs uncontested that this is the

ninth matter Mr. Herum has represented his true elient(Memorendum of P&A p. 7, PN1)'
Furthermore, the City can pmduce evidenoe that the redacted entity has been previously
I rBpresented i»y Mr. Herum, and that the Petition, if successful, would provide a gain to

! that private economic interest. (Declaration of Sheri L Damon in support of Reply,
Paragraph 2) These facts cannot be reconciled with the unamtested fact that the

"Committee" did not exist before 2019, unless the Committee and the redacted entity are
one and the same. (Menwrandum of P&A p. 7.)

B. THE MATTER IS NOT MOOT

Petitioner's response to its own disclosure cannot be describetj as anything short of
gamesmansMp.. Petitioner's June 2, 2Q20 response to the disefosure first asserted that

the first email we sent to you ... incorrectly and inadvertently identified ourflrm's client as

25 jj nMLH®rum>SJ3raft EIR <:!a?wwnti'etter Kfentifieel ttirt it was prepared on behalf of client
ji2^1"M'rraternumbe1""008-" (DedaaJonofSheriL. 'mmon'in'!

SK the same matter number that was mclucted in the subieatfme'of both
lio£2e; y;%.202Pwraafls;wwch wferencedthe rBdactelmtityand-the^Camn5ttee''"'1t

i'c ftfRr^ >rfiI;wA/4 4KA /^T^»* ^l:o«,A "..-i--. i27

28

-f yt-w. . wtvi wi iu^<d u iiu. i <6n. i«n.«iou otiu^y citiu tlio vyt'UIIJIUSt?.

St?l"scredunyto belfewthat Mr. Hwum-s<Mee utitteetfthe'con-eoTdiertnumbw'but
inson-eGt cffent name in the May 22 ematL

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION -2- COMMrtTEE FOR SOUND WATER AND
LAND DEVELOPMENT OF FORT QRD V
CITY OF SEASIDE, ETAL
CASE NO- 20 CV 001203
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I another entity" However, in ffie sxaet same letter, Petitioner's counsel elgimed Sw

I redscfed anWy as his client, stating "the identity of our firm's client m this mattervias

] communicated to our firm in confidence. That infwmaSon fi.e fte redaoted entity] is
[ ootifUetitial and protected by the attorney client privitege. ' (Declaratfon of Sheri L.

I Damon, ffled June 8, 2020, Exhibit E, June 2. 2020 tetter.)

After filing the motion, Petitioner's counsel purported to allow disolosure of the June

] 2 email stating -the Conimitlse hereby withdraws te letters to you clatming the cover
[ email to ite revised settlement offer is not subject to disolosure.. .Withdrawing the tettere

I asserting the email was inadvertent takes away any ethical duty on your part to withhold

I the email. " (Declaration of Steven A. Herum, Exhtbit Q (June 18, 2Q20 email]. ) Thus,

[ Petitioner's counsel was tiyina to have it both ways-withdraw his olaim of privilege but
not admit that he had invoked the privilege on behalf of the redacted entity. Obviously,
the ktentfty of the Committee was wet) known as it was the cover name used to plead the

[ case It is the identity of the real client behhd the case ftat is meaningtul.

Accoftfingly, the City's June 18. 202!? response noted:

^'£"s Jllne ,'!61 ?J?20 ®?ail wasse"t o" behalf of the "Committee, " 

seemingly
refeFerusingthe "CQrnmittee for Sound Vteter and Land Devefcapment of Fort'Ord.*
H8wever' tRedaetod entity] is the holder of any claim of privilege, not the
"CommMse* referenced h your email, unless the two are the same entity, which 1
Weveto be the <^e, R]] Therefore, I am aasuming you are waiving this and any
other claim of prMtege or pfwacy rigW on behaff of your tnie diant in the curont''
litigation, [Redaeted sntity]. If this is incorrect, please advise.

Instead of providing a dear response to this stnughtfarvwrd inquiry, Mr. Henira

[ penasted m asserting the ftetion that .'1) the Gtaim is h^d by the committee; and 2) the
I eommittee has waived the claim. " (Declaration of Sheri L. Damon filed herewith, Exbtoit

I A, June 22, 2029 email]. )3 PetMoner cannot Gtaim attorney cfieftt privBege on behalf of
12 Declaratton of Steven A. Herum. Exhibit H.

^PetUonCT asserts that the City "avoids the fart. as is pressnt here ttat the verffieatien
WSJ!?Sn®dJy^J^,e"tof;the defendant dfy."' (Opp. 'p.'s.} ThB Ctyin'no way'inores

 

!sfact I!w CJ&? betiev?s .*at the resitteni ® a strawman for the privateeeonafSc'
>, and will, if needsd, seek discovery into this in<jmdual>spartcipafon'in'th'ls

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION -3- COMMITTEE FOR SOUND WATER AND
LAND DEVELOPMENT OF FORT ORD V.
Cmr OF SEASIDE, ET AL
CASE NO 20 CV 001208
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] the redacted entity, the holder of such a privilege (Evict. Code §§ 852, 9S3, 854), and

j then purport to waive that privilege on behalf of a different entity (i. e. the "Committee").

I There is no other way to read the assertion of privilege but on behalf of the redacted

I client. Unless Mr. Herum is prepared to admit that the Committee is in fad the sams as

I his redacted etient, this issue is not moot.

Indeed, Petitioner's opposition papers added new Exhibjts which redacted a June

18, 2020 email identifying his client. (Dec. of Herum, Exhibit H [June 18, 2020]. ) If

I Petitioner was not trying to mislead counsel and this Court as to the identity and
I participation of the true cfont, there would h® no need for Patitioner's counsel to continue

I to redact the mformatkni or rrf^ences to the true dient. (See also, Dedaration of Sheri

I L. Damon, filed herewith at ̂  4).

Now, for the first time in Petltionef's opposttion papers, and more than a month after

ft  disctosum. Petitioner's counsel asserts his client's identity is protected by the First
I Amendment, which only serves to muddy the waters even more. As described in the

I moving papers, this Motion raises the issue of whether the identity of a lawyer's actual

client in Ulgation is privdeged by the attorney-olient privilege such that the lawyer's

inadvertent disclosure of who he realty represents is something that the receiving party

has a duty not to use or farther disclose. As discussed below, it appears that PeBtioner,

having attempted to withdraw tie claim of prMtege, is now asserting the information may
not be relied upon because of a Constitutional privacy right to bring redress as an

unmoorperated association (Opp. pp. 4-6;)

However, in so asserting. Petitioner's opposition completely ignores the precedent

cited by the City that (1) his ctient's Identity is not a proteoted mterest (United States v.

lawsuit. As noted ^ the a'ty has evidence that this is the ninth matter in which Mr.
numerous

petifion which eyinca tha fast ttiat ft was not mad by the,(( *^j ^ . ^ y^_ _> . _. ___ t ^ '"if ~"~ "»»~ ~~u^fJr ~""~"^' ' -... -. if - >* "'"». ' "*'*^' **^'"r* »*«*»» n, yirwu ti-srffc n

i, the PetBon seeks a decslaration that the project is in vioiation of"
"tteTraey General Plan, the Tiacy_ZoninflCode, "referinGtng ttieCfty'offreicv'on'ftree'
separate o<»asions^ (Petition, 'N'3 and tntreiduGtion.)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION -4- COMMITTEE FOR SOUND WATER AND
LAND DEVELOPMENT OF FORT ORD V
Cn-Y OF SEASIDE, 6T At
CASE NO 20 CV 001203
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j Hodge and Zweig (9th Cv. 1977) 548 F.Zd 27 1347, 1353; Mlis v. Supwor Court (1980)
112 Caf.App. 3d 277, 291), gnd (2) that CEQA oases involve discovery into the identity of

[ Petitioner's etient. (CREE. D-21 v. C!tyofWlldomar(W7) 18 23 Cal. App. 5th 690 (Court

upholding discovery sanctions against a CEQA Petitioner for refusal to comply with
(diseovay order relating to client's identity]; Saw Open Space Sania Wonica v. Supmor
I Court (2000) 84 Cal. App. 4**1 238 [Discovery authorized for entit/s member as it relates to

[ attorney's fee request under 1021. S in a land use mattefl.

B. PETITIONER'S LATE ASSERTION OF A FIRST AMENDMeNT RIGHT

TO PRIVACY IS WAIVED AND UNSUPPORTED

Petitioner's eteventh-hour attempt to assert a privacy right, made more than a

month after the discfpsufe, shouM be surnmarfly Fejected as waived. When speGifically
asked about the basis for withholding the identity of his client, Petitioner's response
[ claimed attorney client privilege, and nothing elsv. (Declaration of Sheri L. Damon. flted
I June 8, 2020, Exhibit E, June 2, 202^, Evid. Code § 912)

Furthermore, this issue was addressed at length in the authority sited by the City,
I i.e. Save Open Spaoe Santa Momea v. Siiperior Court (2000) 84 Cal. App. 4th 235. In that

case, the alleged privacy right also pertained to the client's identity in a case involving
I attorney's fees in a land use matter under 1021 .5. That Court expressly noted that "the
right of assoeiational privaGy is not absolute. " (Id. at 2S3.) That court further noted that

I "the filmg of a lawsuit may impfcltly bring about a partial waiver of one's constitutional

right of associationaf privacy. " (Internal quotes omitted: /d. at 2S3) "Real patfies... have a

legitimate hiterest in ensunnfl that atomey fees are not awarded where the statutory
requirements set forth in secSon 1021. 5 are not met.. Equally as important as these

interests is the state's compiling interest, as reflected in its broad discovery statutes in

facilitating the asiartairtment of truth in connsction with legal proceedings. " (Internal
quotes omitted; Id. at 254. ) To deny those opposing a fee request and, in turn, a frial

court, the means to discover whether an organization is tltigating a case to further private
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION - 5 - COMMm-EE FOR SOUND WATER AND

LAND DEVELOPMENT OF FORT ORD V
CHYOF SEASIDE, ETAL
CASE NO- 20 CV 001203
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[ mteresfe would open the ctoor for abuse of the private attorney genera) statute. " (Id. at
1254.)

Petitioner's counsel asserts that its membership is a "distracting shming penny" and

I that the City's arguments are "unhinged by controlBng dedstonal case law, " because his

I client aUegedly has standing. (Opp. p. 6. ) IfonicaUy, it is Petitioner's opposition that is

I unhinged, having ignored nearly every single legal authority cited in the City's motion,

[ and igmM-ing the fact ttiat this Issue is not only relevant to standing, it is also relevant to.

(1) evaluating the credibffily of Petitioner and Petitioner's canmwnts in the

administrative record (Jcahw Tme Downtown Btisiness Alliance v. County of San

Bemardlno (2016) 1 Cal. App. 5ft 677, 682 [If there are "legitimate issues regardmg

the eredibility" of a Gommenter's opmions, then an agency can "deem them not

substantial evidence."];

(2) the City's affimiative defenses, including bad faith and unctean hands for

afflrmativety advocating for approval of the project and then suing the City under a

false name (Declaration ofSheri L Damon flted herewith Paragraph 2),

(3) bonding requirements under Code of Civ. Proc § S29.2 [whteh requires evidenee

sf that Petition was braught in bad faith, vexatiously, and for the purpose of delay],
and

(4) Petitioner's request for attorney's fees under Code of Civ. Proc. § 1021.6.

This matter is neither moot nor unripe. At a minimum, the Court should find that any
disctosure of the aehal dtent's name is net protected by attomey-clfent privi'lege and  at
any First Amendment privaey nghts have been waived ami that the redaeted information

may be used as evidence of his efenfs identity. Further, given the contradictory

assertions of Petitioner's oounsel, the Court shoutd be prepared to authorize discovery

into the true membership in this '.Committee. " As outlined (n the City's moving papera,

both the defendants and the Court have an interest in ensuring transparency. Given
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION -8- COMMITTEE FOR SOUND WATER AND

LAND DEVEtOPMENT OF R3RT ORD V
Cmr OF SEASIDE, ETAL
CASE NO 20 CV 001203
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I this late assertion, the City has submjted a tREVtSEOgProposed] Oreter for the court's
I consideration.

IV. CONCLUSION

The matter is ripe for adjudicatlon at this time and is not moot Moreover, the Court

I has authority under its power to oversee these proceedings and should authorize

I disclosure of the fnformatton holding there is no attorney elient privilege and that any First
Amendmefrt privacy right has been waived attached to the use of the infonnation.

As stated m City's moving papers, the widespread abuse of CEQA suite for

purposes other than environmental protecflon is a major factor in driving up the east af
housing in California, eontributing to lost opportunities for the mosi. vulnefabte and

perpetuatmg cycles of poverty. Conduct and legal gamesmanship such as this only

serves to undermine the CEQA process, the judicial process and the public confidence in

these proceedings. The City respecBully requests the Court mate a detennination that

the City, th® pubtic, and this Court, are entitled to know the real petittoner who is behind

fWs action, and find that counsel's admission of the real petitioner's identity is relevant
evidence of that identity.

DATE: Jun
, 2020

..< zS._...
"SHERI L DAMON'-CTtY ATTORNEY
Attorneys for THE CnY OF SEASIDE

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
COMMITTEE FOR SOU 3 WATER AND
LAND DEVELOPMENT OF FORT ORD V
CnY OF SEASIDE. ET At
CASE NO 20 CV 001203
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ELECTRONICALLY FILED BY
Superior Court of California,
County of Monterey
On 6/29/2020 2:49 PM
By: Erika Ramirez, Deputy

I Cn-Y OF SEASIDE
OFFICE OF THE CnY ATTORNEY
SHERi L. DAMON, City Attorney (SBN#ie6427)
440 Harcourt Avenue
Seaside, CA 93855
Tel: (831) 889-8890 Fax: (831)718-8802
citvattomev(%ci.seaside.caus

EXEMPT FROM FIUNG FEES

(GOVERNMENT CODE §6103)

ITHESOHAGI UWI GROUP, PLC
I R. WSON SOHA61, State Bar No. 2S423S
[ 11988 San VicefSe Boulevafd, Suite 150
Los Angeles, California 90048-S136

ITetephone: (310) 475-5700
Facsimils: (310)47S-S707
Email: TSohagi@sohagi. com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT,
CITC OF SB\S1DE

COMMITTEE FOR SOUND WATER AND
LAND DEVELOPMENT OF FORT ORD,

Petitioner,

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTC OF MONTEREY

Case No.: 20CV 001203

vs

:m< OF SEASIDE AND DOES 1-XXXX,

Respondeiit(a)

KB BAKEWELL SEASIDE VBKTURE tl, a
Delaware limited liability company; and DOES
XXXI-XXXXX, incslusive-

Real Parties in Interest

DECLARATION OF SHERI L DWtjON IN
SUPPORT OF REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER
IDENTtPl' OF CLIENT IS PRIVILEGED

- t »

DECLARATION OF 8HERI L.
DAMON tN SUPPORT OF REPLY
TO OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
DETERMINE WHETHER IDENTITi'
OF CLIENT IS PRIVILEGED

HEARING INFQRMATION:
DATE: JULY 7, 2020
TIME- 8-30A.M.
D83T: 13
HONORABLE JUDGE VILLAREAL
ASSIGNED

COMPLAINT FILED- APRIL 6, 2020
TRIAL DATE: NONE SET

COMMITTEE FOR SOWD WATER AMD
LAtlD DEVELOPMENT OF FOHT ORB v
Cir/OF SEASIDE, at al..
CASE NO 20 CV 001203
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1, SHERl L. DAMON, dedare under penaBy of perjury as follows:

11. I am an attomey-at-taw licensed to practice in the State of California. I make this!

I declaration in support of the City's reply to opposition to motion to detennine whethel

I the identity of the real client in this mater is priviieged or not.

12. I have reviewed th® administratwe record. Petitioner's comment letter on the Drafl

I EIR in August 2018 includes a client fte number of 2881 and matter number 008. The)

City has evidence that Mr. Herum has previously represented the redacted entity. The^

I City has evidence that the redacted entity's private economic interests may be affecteil

[depending upon the outeome of this case. Further, the Administrafive Record conteinsl

I evidence VnaA the redacted entity advocated befere the City Council for approval of th^

i project and eertfficatton of the EIR.

3 On or about June 22, 2fl20, 1 received an e-mail from Mr. Herum responding to ms|

email to him of June 18, 2020 (attached as Exhibit H, to the Declaration of Steven AJ

Herum) stating that the "Committee" held the privitege and that he was waiving or)

behalf of the "Committee". On the same date, I sent a response to Mr. Herum's Jun^

22, 2020 email, agsm retefating that ttie Committee cannot withdraw a privilege

asserted on behalf of another entity. A true and correct copy of that email exchange i^

attached as Exhibit A.

4. Even though Pedtioner's counsel has purported to withdraw the claim of pfhfllegel

which should aUow me to reeto the redacted entity's name puWicly, I have continued t4

to redact the name out of respect for the judicial process and out of consem that Mrj

Herum's withdrawal of the privilege ctafm was made on behalf of a different entity thar

DECLARATION OF SHERI L BAMON IN
SUPPORT OF REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO BETERMWE WHETHER
IDENTITY OF CUENT IS PRlVlt. ESED

-2- CQMUITTEE FOR SOUHD WATER AND
LAHD DEVELOfWEfiT OF FORT ORD v.
Cir/'OFSEASIElE. etsl.
CASE NO: 20CV0012Q3
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SHERI L. DAMON
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DECbWATIQN OF SHERI L. OAMQN tN
SUPPORT OF neew TO OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DETESM1NE WHETHER
IDENTITY OF CLIENT IS PRIVILEeED

COMMITTEE FOR SOtMD WATER AHD
LAND DEVEl.WMEW OF FORT ORD v
C?rY OF SEASIDE, el at..
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S&eri Damau - Se; CanBaittee v. Seride

FasKi.

To:

Subject:

SlicnjDBBon

Steve HetuiB

6S2<afl20?:36PM

Re: Conanittee s. SeasUle

Tbaakvou forwur miail. Itowew, yuur JuBe 2 Mter asserted attorney olKSttt privilege on befidlfof
The CcxnaiBee eaaBflt waive the prlwtega OB bAaif of

aad therefoa, ffie "Comaitfe's" wfflidnwal rfffiaitJTuBe 2 attetdoa aBd your
aubsequsat email of today's date tte ttis "Cunmittes'1 bott lield Ae BtnBerted irivilesB aad waived il
twlSsss ftw ftotioii moot, 'I'hwefet ft, I am not Taawing tte July 7 Mation at this tme.

Tbedy's adtiunfetrawe reewdcBMs are $I?,2S7.26, no.t ineliiifing soste inouned fay tiie City'&rttora^s wyie
yrepwing the tmyS. The City resesves ttfi rigU to I'ecevnr easa ftw attomey's &e8 aad any additienal cosla.
Flaw aak® a fltiedk payabte ft the City of SeasMe, -wift a Birtatisfl thrt the Aedc it fix "AdaittBtafiye &ec<»4
Caste ferCate No. 20CVOO]203. 'l'wtUtoiayaaeatiaBattteCiyAUBniBy's<:>ffiG 6, Uponttcoiptofpayuwat,,
the City Aall send an eIee&oniccBpy oftte atointerfve ]W»rd.

Sineerety,
Sfaafi L.DatBOtt

Shed L. Damon

City Attorney

'S£. &s&."

ffi: SM-899-W9ES

RMpQadiugtoytitu'JiiofilSiS&iaU: 1) ttecIaiiaisl ldbytheeoxnnutfee;Mri, 2) die coaiaiittee has
wav?d<iieeluto.

Steve Henun
2W.472.T790 www.herumciabtree. com

Connect to Us:
C'0!^i N'II'U,H:Y NOTK'E Tbte &AfiniaaM<HAie!ittw*fifi ^ a<iixy!Eatiai iait ^tt^ttti.

Wni^>«. nyw*)attHiBaBldi!«)BsaKsaABi)tt!i(iimttu(»a;»dy*teatt»ia<»-d»»!gnv?i, g<i
a ya

ittflii prvifosftd 1^- we IhK^Eefl fry ^& wj&

. A, ̂  tsw^ .̂ jmy iEtCtKMff ip f'^tSSWf.
6aftiNsitel; deN&d w^i aw ̂ ^Siiat, ^.^
»tte4'i.ii *& So<fe? e(3^t ^9c&fawi <tf t^^-.vHt;'
iaitort^ t^p^tijie, ^i^§fj4?2-7?»tei Titi6as&


